

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Docket No.: 2:25-mj-16130
Plaintiff)	
)	CRIMINAL ACTION
v.)	
)	MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
CLOYD CHAMBERS,)	VIOLATION OF SPEEDY
Defendant.)	TRIAL ACT

Eric M. Mark, Esq.
96 Summer Ave.
Newark, NJ 07104
973-306-4246
Attorney for Cloyd Chambers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The offense is not “serious” under the Speedy Trial Act.	7
II. The facts and circumstances surrounding the delay in filing an indictment are not the fault of Mr. Chambers and are entirely within the control of the U.S. Attorney’s Office.	13
III. The impact of reprosecution would hinder the administration of justice.	15
IV. The Defendant has been severely prejudiced by the Government’s delay in filing an indictment.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....18
Doggett v. U.S., 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....19
Stevenson, 832 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016).....8, 14
United States v. Angelini, 553 F. Supp. 367 (D. Mass. 1982).....19
United States v. Barnes, 159 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1998).....8
United States v. Caparella, 716 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1983)19
United States v. Cardona-Rivera, 64 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1995)8
United States v. Cisse, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164009, 2025 LX 317736, 2025 WL 2412777 (Dist. NJ).....9, 17, 18
United States v. Ferris, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178020, 2018 LX 54226, 2018 WL 5043733 (M.D. Penn)9, 18, 19
United States v. Golom, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80013 (M.D. Penn.).....9
United States v. Hastings, 847 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1988).....8
United States v. Iaquina, 674 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1982).....16, 20
United States v. Palmer, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153436, 2024 WL 3952074 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2024).....8
United States v. Saltzman, 984 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1993).....17
United States v. Taylor, 487 U.S. 326 (1988)7, 15, 18
United States v. Williams, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167972, 2019 WL 4786948 (D.V.I. Sept. 30, 2019).....8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161(a)(2)7
 18 U.S.C. § 31626
 18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1) and (b).....9

Other Authorities

H. R. Rep No. 390, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 8-9 (reprinted in 1979 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 805, 812-13).....20
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-1508, 93d Cong. 2d Sess., *reprinted in* 1974 U.S. Code Cong. and Adm. News, 7401.....16
